

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Keith Jackson ,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. SC95771
)	
Dennis J. Barton III,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Bryan E. Brody, #57580MO
Alexander J. Cornwell, #64793MO
BRODY & CORNWELL
1 North Taylor Ave.
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
Phone: (314) 932-1068
Fax: (314) 228-0338
Bryan.E.Brody@gmail.com
Alexander.J.Cornwell@gmail.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 1-7

I. Appellant’s FDCPA claim was not barred by the statute of limitations,
in that Respondent committed multiple discrete collection actions
within one year of Appellant filing his Petition. (Point I of Appellant’s
Substitute Reply Brief). 8

II. The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the dismissal of Appellant’s
First Amended Petition with prejudice. (Point II of Appellant’s
Substitute Reply Brief). 21

III. Respondent is subject to the MMPA because Respondent’s conduct
was in connection with Appellant’s purchase of dental services.
(Point III of Appellant’s Substitute Reply Brief). 25

Conclusion 35

Certificate of Compliance 37

Certificate of Service 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Berlin v. Pickett</u> , 221 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).	29
<u>Burton v. Klaus</u> , 455 S.W.3d 9 (Mo.App. E.D. 2014).	23
<u>Chromalloy American Corp. v. Elyria Foundry Co.</u> , 955 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1997).	23
<u>Collins v. Erin Capital Mgmt., LLC</u> , 290 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2013).	11
<u>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</u> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2014).	26 - 31
<u>Craig v. Meyers</u> , No. C-1-09-31, 2009 WL 3418685 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2009).	13
<u>Estate of Holtmeyer v. Piontek</u> , 913 S.W.2d 352 (Mo .App. E.D. 1996).	12
<u>Hageman v. Barton</u> , 817 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2016).	18 - 20
<u>Hart v. FCI Lender Services, Inc.</u> , 797 F. 3d 219 (2nd Cir. 2015).	35

<u>Henderson v. National Bearing Division</u> , 267 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. App. E.D. 1954)	10
<u>Hoover v. Mercy Health</u> , 408 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2013).	24
<u>Huch v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2009).	28
<u>In re Estate of Downs</u> , 300 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	26
<u>In re Fixel</u> , 286 B.R. 638 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2002)	14
<u>Johnson v. Bi-State Development Agency</u> , 793 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. 1990)	33
<u>Johnson v. Riddle</u> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).	11
<u>Koller v. Ranger Insurance Co.</u> , 559 S.W.2d 372 (Mo.Ct.App. 1978).	23
<u>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	14
<u>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</u> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).	22

Mattson v. USW Communications, Inc., 967 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1992)	24
<u>McDonough v. Anoka County</u> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).	10
<u>McFadden v. State</u> , 256 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. 2008)	33
<u>McNorrill v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</u> , No. 1:14-CV-210, 2016 WL 3963077 (S.D. Ga. July 21, 2016).	15
<u>Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District . St. Ann Plaza, Inc.</u> , 371 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)	29
<u>Michalak v. LVNV Funding, LLC</u> , 604 Fed. Appx. 492 (6th Cir. 2015).	15-16
<u>Millard v. Corrado</u> , 14 S.W.3d 42 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999)	33
<u>Miller v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 977 F.2d 834 (3rd Cir. 1992).	12
<u>Moss v. Barton</u> , No. 4:13-CV-2535 RLW, 2016 WL 1441146 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2016),	20-21

<u>Naas v. Stolman</u> , 130 F.3d 892 (9th Cir.1997)	10-11
<u>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</u> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1993).	29
<u>Oberg v. Blatt</u> , No. 14 C 7369, 2015 WL 9478213 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2015)	17
<u>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</u> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001).	12
<u>Padilla v. Payco General American Credits, Inc.</u> , 161 F.Supp.2d 264 (S.D.N.Y.2001)	11, 13
<u>Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group</u> , 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).	32
<u>Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory</u> , 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006).	10
<u>Saint Francis Medical Center v. Watkins</u> , 413 S.W.3d 354 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013).	35

<u>Slorp v. Lerner, Sampson & Rothfuss</u> , 587 Fed. Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2014).	13-16
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. 2008).	22
<u>State ex rel. Koster v. Professional Debt Management, LLC</u> , 351 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	31
<u>State ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</u> , 351 S.W.3d 661 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)).	31
<u>State ex Rel. Miller v. Cutty's Des Moines Camping Club, Inc.</u> , 694 N.W. 2d 518 (Iowa 2005).	34-35
<u>State ex rel. Vicker's, Inc. v. Teel</u> , 806 S.W.2d 113 (Mo.App. SD. 1991).	22
<u>St. Luke's Hospital v. Underwood</u> , 957 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).	29
<u>Wade v. Account Resolution Corporation, et al.</u> , No. 4:15-CV-1354 JAR, 2016 WL 4415353 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 19, 2016)	19-21

<u>Watson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</u> , 438 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. 2014).	27, 31
<u>Williams v. City of Kansas City</u> , 841 S.W.2d 193 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992)	22
<u>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue</u> , 762 S.W. 2d 29 (Mo. 1988).	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	26, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	9-10, 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020	26, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.020.	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.120	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.016	32

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.021	32
15 C.S.R § 60-8.100	32
15 C.S.R § 60-8.110	32
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 67.03.	22-23
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 67.06	23
Iowa Code § 714.16(2)(a).	34
Black’s Law Dictionary 21 (7th ed. 1999).	10
